9/30/10

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.3/31/2009) P08A/REV06 09-30-2010



Docket No.: T&B 2261

EET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

103608119

1. Name of conveying party(ies): Mark R. Drane	St. Floor	Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.  2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Name: Thomas & Betts International, Inc.  Address: 501 Silverside Road, Suite 67		
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies	Yes 🖾 No			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Execution Date(s): July 21, 2010	n Date(s):			
	☐ Merger	City: Wilmington		
☐ Security Agreement	☐ Change of Name	State/Prov.: DE		
☐ Joint Research Agreement☐ Government Interest Assignme☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirm☐ Other		Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 19809  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes  No		
4. Application or patent numbers( A. Patent Application No. (s)	s):	☑ This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)		
Unknown				
12/862,352		:		
	Additional numbers at	tached? Yes 🗓 No		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: G. Andrew Barger  Registration No.: 39,899  Address: Thomas & Betts Corporation  8155 T&B Blvd., 4B-36  City: Memphis		6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
		7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card		
		☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)		
		State/Prov.: TN	THE RESERVE TO ASSESS THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP	8. Payment Information
Country: U.S.A.	ZIP: 38125	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers		
Phone Number: 901-252-5648  Fax Number: 901-252-1340		Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 200776		
				Email Address: legal@tnb.com
9. Signature:	Byn	August 19, 2010  Date		
	√ Signature			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571)273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Docket No.: T&B 2261 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET (Rev. 03-09) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.3/31/2009) PATENTS ONLY P08A/REV06 To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office; Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Mark R. Drane Name: Thomas & Betts International, Inc. Address: 501 Silverside Road, Suite 67 Yes 🖾 No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s): July 21, 2010 City: Wilmington Assignment Merger State/Prov.: DE Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Joint Research Agreement Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 19809 ☐ Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes M No 4. Application or patent numbers(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No. (s) B. Patent No.(s) Unknown

12/862,352	<b>1</b>	•		
	Additional numb	pers attached?		
i. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
Name: G. Andrew Barger Registration No.: 39,899		7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00		
				Address: Thomas & Betts Corporation 8155 T&B Blvd., 4B-36
□ Enclosed				
City: Memphis		<ul> <li>None required (government interest not affecting title)</li> </ul>		
State/Prov.: TN	The second secon	A. D		
Country: U.S.A.	ZIP: 38125	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers		
Phone Number: 901-252-5648		Expiration Date		
Fax Number: 901-252-13	340	b. Deposit Account Number 200776		
Email Address: legal@tnb.com		Authorized User Name Robbie Gooch		

9. Signature:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571)273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

G. Andrew Barger

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover

sheet, attachments, and document:

August 19, 2010 Date

30

## **ASSIGNMENT**

Assignor(s):

Name:

Mark R. Drane

Address:

6971 Bent Creek Drive, Germantown, TN 38138 USA

Citizenship:

U.S.A

Assignee:

Thomas & Betts International, Inc. 501 Silverside Road, Suite 67

Wilmington, DE 19809

Docket Number: T&B 2261

Title of Invention: While-In-Use Electrical Box Cover

Serial No.:

Filed:

August 19, 2010

Including all U.S. and Foreign rights, title and interest in the invention

WHEREAS, I/We, the above-identified inventor(s) have invented certain new and useful improvements identified and described above (hereinafter referred to as "Invention"):

**WHEREAS**, **Assignee** desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the Invention and under the Letters Patent, and similar protection to be obtained, worldwide;

AND, WHEREAS, I/WE, the inventor(s), in consideration of US\$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, desire to and do hereby assign sell and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest that I/we may have or possess throughout the United States, its territories and all foreign countries (I) in and to the Invention including any and all copyright therein; (ii) the registration and/or application identified above including all priority and Convention rights; (iii) any and all proprietary rights arising from the Invention or that claim priority thereto including any provisional, utility, copyright or design application and any division, reissue, continuation, continuation in part, certificate of reexamination, substitution, derivative work, compilation or extension thereof; and, (iv) in and to any and all Letters Patent or other registration or certificate of the United States and countries foreign thereto which may be granted on the Invention or which has granted or exists with respect to the Invention, together with all rights of action and recovery for past infringement thereof, for the full term or terms for which any and all such patent or other rights may be granted or exist;

AND, I/WE, further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including but not limited to applications for foreign patents or certificates; for filing design, division, continuation-in-part, continuation, reexamination or copyright applications; for obtaining any reissue of any Letters Patent which may be granted for the aforesaid Invention; for making rightful oaths, testifying as needed and other acts to aid Assignee in obtaining and enforcing the rights herein conveyed or hereinafter acquired in all countries; and as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense. This assignment is to be binding on my heirs and legal representatives.

OLONIATUDE/DATE

NAME	SIGNATURE/DATE	/ /
	Mark Z. Drane	7/21/10
Mark R. Drane	///ask 4. I name	

PATENT
RECORDED: 08/24/2010 REEL: 025075 FRAME: 0615